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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH & EDUCATION 

 

 

RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-1941 

ANSWERED ON-23/12/2022 

 

 

NON-AVAILABILITY OF KVK 

 

 

1941. SHRI SUJEET KUMAR: 

Will the MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE be pleased to state: 

(a) the number of districts in the country which do not have a single Krishi Vigyan Kendra (KVK); 

and 

(b) if so, the reasons therefor? 

 

ANSWER 

 

 

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 

 

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR) 

 

 

(a) and (b): There are 95 new districts in the country which do not have a single Krishi Vigyan 

Kendras (KVKs). District-wise status or reasons are given in the Annexure-I. 

 

 

***** 
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ANNEXURE-I 

[To part (a) and (b) of Rajya Sabha USQ No. 1941 dated 23/12/2022] 

 

District wise status and reasons of not having a single Krishi Vigyan Kendra 

S. No. 

 

State District Status/Remarks 

1. Assam Bajali New district. 

2.  Tamulpur -do- 

3.  Kamrup -do- 

4.  West Karbi Anglong -do- 

5.  Biswanath -do- 

6.  Hojai -do- 

7.  Majuli -do- 

8.  South Salmara -do- 

9.  Charaideo -do- 

10. Arunachal 

Pradesh 

West Siang -do- 

11.  Siang -do- 

12.  Lower Siang -do- 

13.  Kamle -do- 

14.  PakkeKesang -do- 

15.  Kra-Dadi -do- 

16.  Shi-Yomi -do- 

17.  Lohit -do- 

18. Andhra Pradesh Palnadu -do- 

19.  Bapatla -do- 

20. Chhattisgarh Sakti -do- 

21.  Sarangarh-Bilaigarh -do- 

22.  Mohla-Manpur-Chauki -do- 

23.  Manendragarh -do- 

24.  Surajpur -do- 

25.  Gaurela-Pendra-Marwahi -do- 

26. UT of Daman & 

Diu 

Daman Not feasible because of small 

area 

27.  Diu Not feasible because of small 

area 

28. UT of Dadra & 

Nagar Haveli 

Silvasa Memorandum of 

Understanding is under process 

29. Gujarat Junagarh New district. 

30.  Vadodra -do- 

31.  Aravali -do- 

32.  Devbhumi-Dwarka -do- 

33.  Mahisagar -do- 
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34.  Botad -do- 

35. Haryana CharkhiDadri -do- 

36.  Palwal Site selection completed. 

37.  Mewat (Nuh) Site selection completed.  

38.  Panchkula Site selection completed. 

39. Karnataka Vijayanagara New district. 

40. Manipur Pherzawl -do- 

41.  Tamenglong -do- 

42.  Kamjong -do- 

43.  Senapati -do- 

44.  Tengnoupal -do- 

45.  Jiribam -do- 

46.  Kakching -do- 

47. Meghalaya South West Khasi Hills -do- 

48.  South West Garo Hills -do- 

49.  North Garo Hills -do- 

50.  East Jaintia Hills -do- 

51 Mizoram Champhai -do- 

52.  Lunglei -do- 

53.  Saitual -do- 

54. Madhya Pradesh Niwari -do- 

55. Nagaland Chumoukedima -do- 

56.  Noklak -do- 

57.  Niuland -do- 

58.  Tsiminyu -do- 

59.  Shamator -do- 

60. Punjab Malerkotla -do- 

61. Puducherry Mahe Not feasible because of small 

area 

62. Rajasthan Sriganganagar A State Agricultural University 

has recently expressed its 

willingness. 

63. Sikkim Pakyong New district. 

64.  Soreng -do- 

65. Tamil Nadu Kancheepuram -do- 

66.  Tirupattur -do- 

67.  Tirunelveli -do- 

68.  Ranipet -do- 

69.  Maiyaladuthurai -do- 

70. Telangana Mahabubnagar -do- 

71.  Vikarabad -do- 

72.  Siddipet -do- 

73.  Narayanpet -do- 

74.  YadadriBhuvanagri -do- 

75.  JogulambaGadwal -do- 
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76.  Kamareddy -do- 

77.  Nirmal -do- 

78.  Warangal Rural -do- 

79.  Jagitial -do- 

80.  JayashankarBhupalapally -do- 

81.  KomaramBheem -do- 

82.  Jangaon -do- 

83.  RajannaSircilla -do- 

84.  Mulugu -do- 

85.  Medchal-Malkajgiri -do- 

86. Uttar Pradesh Kanpur Nagar -do- 

87. Uttarakhand Chamoli Proposal has been received 

from State Agricultural 

University. 

88.  Pithoragarh -do- 

89. UT of Jammu & 

Kashmir 

Udhampur A State Agricultural University 

has recently expressed its 

willingness. 

90. West Bengal Paschim Bardhaman New district. 

91.  Alipurduar -do- 

92.  Paschim Medinipur -do- 

93.  Darjeeling (New) -do- 

94.  Bankura No response received from any 

eligible institution. 

95.  Birbhum No response received from any 

eligible institution. 

 

***** 

 


